AUDIT OF
THE ALTERNATIVE ENERGY
PEAT II PROJECT
(695-0103) AND
THE ODFFICE MNATIONAL DE LA
TOURBE {ONATOUR)

AUDIT REPORY MO. 3-595-39-01-N
December 16, 1988



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL NEVELOPMENT
REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT

UNITEL STATES POSTAL ADDRESS
80X 232
APC N.Y. 09675

MEMORANDUM FOR A.I.D.

REPRESENTATIVE,

INTERNATIONAL POSTAL ADDRESS
POST OFFICE BOX 30261
NAIROBI. KENYA

December 16, 1988

Burundi, Donald Miller

W Lal) @ Vallst—

~

TROM: Richard C. Thabet, RIC/ A,

\\

SUBJECT: Aaudit Revort Mo, 2-695-39-01-N "Audit of the
Alternative “neray: Peat 11 Project (695-0103) and
the QFffice Mational De La Tourbe (NNATOUR)"

The enclosed report presents the results of a non-Federal audit

5f the Alternative ¥neray Dear [I Project (695-0103) and the

Dffice HNational D& La Tourbe., The audit was requested by the

Sffice of AT L0, Repraesentat ive (D.ALRL) Brrundi. The

certified nubliz account:ng firm of Price Waterhouse, Nairobi,

Yenya pnrepared the report Jdated June 17, 1988,

The purpose of thiz audit was to report on: (1) the fairness

of the financial statements of ONATOUR for the four vear period

andina December 11, 1987, and the expenditures of the

Alterrative Fneray Peat [T Project (695-0103); (2) the system

of aternal accounting control; and (3)  compliance by ONATOUR

Jith the terms and conditions of the A ,1.D. agreement and the

ipulicaple T.5. Government laws 1 requlations in its

oparations of the project,

Drice dWaternoigse tssuaed an adverse  opilnion on ONATOUR's
financial statements for the four ypar period ending December
3, 1887, The auditor's study and evaluation of i1nternal
accounting control disclosed si1xteen material internal
accodnting control weaknesses, resultinc B! sixteen
reacommendations £y paprove tnhe system of internal  iccounting
control; and contained six  recommendations to improve the
MIATNUR's gener:l accounting reporting system, In the report
on  compl:ance, the auditors reported that there were three
trean Wnhere  ONATOUR drd not comply  with the terms and
sondinions of the A.T.D. agreement and the applicable U.S.


http:Decoe.mr

Government laws and regulations, resulting in ONATOUR being
improperly reimbursed $8,515 for unallowable costs. Since
A.T.D. involvement in OHNATOUR has terminated, RIG/A/N will not
monitor the implimentat:ion of the accounting and internal
control recenmendations, We do, however, concur with the
auditor's financira!l recommendations,

Recommendat1on Mo, L

Wwe recommend taat O,ALR, Burundi recover $8,515 from the Office
‘tational De La Tourbhe for disallowed and unsupported costs.

Recommendat ton o,

We racommend than 0,4,%, Burund: nerform sufficient testing of

’Y
‘ocal  currency  raimbursements  for the  period  Auqust 1980

tarouah Mayo 1937 o determine the effectiveness of doing a
complete reconsiliation or  to  sypport  a  conclusion  that o a

~

somplete evalayation L3 not o wWwochthwh e,

O.A,R. Burund: offizvals disagreed with the compliance report
D.

recaommendations, stating that since ALT. Assistance to the
vroject has termonated, :t would not bhe cost effective to

attempt racovery of rthe $5,515 1n disallowed and unsupported
costs, or to  attemph to review the documentation supporting

ALmosk se7en TRArs of local currency costs, These
r2commendat tons are unresolved, Jisallowed costs of $8,515,

and the potentizl recovery of up to $1.3 million in questioned
costs s, in oudr opinion, asignificant ana the resolution of
items should he persued,

please advise me within 30 days of the actions planned or taken
tn imglement these recommendations.



NON-TEDERAL AUDIT OF THE
ALTERNATIVE ENERGY:PEAT TI
(695-0103) AND

THE OFFICE NATIONAL DFE LA TOURBE

PROJECT



cee
Cal

¥BU

GRB

OTB
ONATOUR
PAC
PFIR
PSC
KEMC
RIG/A/N

USAlD

ACRONYMS
College des Commissalres aux Comptes
Coopers «ad Lybrand
Burundi Francs
Covernment of the Republic ot Burundi
Otfice du Thé du Burundi
Otfice National de la Tourbe
Project Activity Competion date
Project Financial lmplementation Report
Personal Service Contract
Regional Fionance Mangpement Center
Regional Inspector General for Audit in Nairobi

United St.tes Agency tor International Development












NON-FEDERAL AUDIT OF THE

ALTERNATIVE ENERGY: PEAT LI PROJECT (695-01C3)

PART 1 -

-

PART 11

PARY 111 -

APPENDIX |

AND
THE OFFICE NATIONAL DE LA TOURBLE

TABLE OQF CONTENTS AGE _RO.

INTROMJCTION

Background
Audit Objectives and Scope

RESULTS OF AUDIT

REPORT I - Report of the Auditors
on the financial statements
of ONATOUR

REPORT 11 - Report on internal
accounting control

REPORT LIT - Report on complioance
with laws, regulations and

Prog [ a4y

REPORT ON SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Management Comsents on Dratt Report

-

21

28

33


http:SUPPI.EM
http:NTRO"JCT.ON




Audit ohjectivey and Scope

of the a:signment

—

The
audit e
3

par

Sred

4

rr
O

first

Natrahl

at the request ot

was a financial and compliance
the Reyional Ilispector General

The dpuuific »bjutii ot the

KN

for Audit in (Riu, ANy,

audit weee to: i) determine the validity and appropriateness of
projch expendiiune., rermbursed by REMOD (b verity that
contrdctors provided the necessary Services: o detormlie
whether commodittes provided by USAID had bewn properiy recorded,
used Ior protect purposes only, oand kel Uosatisiactory
operating -cuditivig ) feview ConsLruction Jonliacts,
procedures o dwarding the contradts, pavineit procedures and
ONATUUR dei_unting practices to fLeorporate the bulldings 1nto

thelr aosets; and (wd examine procedares and evaluate internal
Contrcls wver loval  uriency conts reimbulaed Ly USALD.

The second part o0 the aysigiinent was aioawdit or the financlal
Sldlefients of ONAIOUR tor the tour vear period to becember 31
1987, The sadit was contracted by RKIG/A N The vhiectives of
the duslighient wele Lo, (4 deetermine 10 The ripdncial statements
and telated aeooulits amd records present tairiy the tinancilal
positiun Ol anNAVoc R amd tts e rallons ol el saber 31 1987, (b)
Fe-exalilne the LU Lems uncovered by the previous audits and
ensure that appropriate corrective actions have been Initiated
and completed; (¢} Jdetermine whether ONATOUR complied with GRB

laws, regulations,
Malerial
pr‘pd e

the tinancidal

“(11

ettect oun

a audil repo

protesosiv

verformed ot
Y TyHE ot Mav
5 ortice 1n bu

Lo

The audlt work was

in Nairobil tfrom May
oftice and UNATGUKR'
17 1988. rulluwing
reglonal otiioes o
198y .

0

the vis:t

We held mectings with koy

with the direetor, gau:st
with the USA Head ot

s bBarands
}

ot +

controlier, w N
with techn:ica

to vhtuln; 1

doo

Bujumbura we

i Natob: oand completed our

puxounnw
cant ditector and other statt of ONATOUR,

and AID spreement provisions which may have a

Statements and costs; and (d)
re.

‘4) the USAID regional offices
17 1988, and (b) the USALID
jumbura trom May 18 1988 to June
returned to USAID
~urk on Julv 15

o RIGZA/N and RENC Nairobi,

mission, project otticer and
e Minioter of Energy and Mines of Burundi, and
stance personnel assigned to ONATOUR in order

sdditional bae keround intormation relating to

ORATOUR' S rar somn and ared, ot cuncenng by plditiunal
Dackproumt Lo NALURTE did the preeet T Cinancdd L problens; (¢}
Phe propriel o ol Lo exienditures Clarmed under the project
since August 2 tust; oand L) URAILTD specitic ateas uloconcern.






which ONATOUR currently have their offices, are owned by the
goveriment but were made svailable exclusively to ONATOUR. We
believe the GKRB understands that its comnitments have been ful-

filled 1n this way.

We were unable to test the reimbursement ot the local currency
costs incurred by ONATOUR tor the period trom August 29 1480 to
May 31 1987, The rfiles contalning the back up docnmentation were
not located berore the suditors assigned Lo the work had re
turned 1o Naitobi. Disallowable costs to the value of ¥BU
1,007,038 08 4,5015) werse Found 1o the period from June 11987 to
December 31 '9AT. TS December 31 1Y87 4 tota wo1e7, 850,000
(dpproximately US 3 1,400,000) w4 reimbursed by USALD to
ONATOLR 1n respect or local currency costs. This represents 8%

of tutal disbursements (sce Exhibie 11D)

= rye

r -












This report is intended solely for the use of management of
ONATOUR or the Agency for I[nternatiuonal Development and should
not be usel four any other purpose. Contractor intormation
contained in this report may be privileged. The restrictions ot
18 USC 1905 snould be considered beture any intormation 1s
released to the public.

P

[

R o]
[;j,¢ ;_ﬁﬂfpfucbpiéL

Price Waterhouse
June 17 1988





















1

: .

b) No general ledger had been maintained throughout 1987. The
trial balance that we eventually received had not been
extracted trom a genvral ledger, but from various

non-lntegrated sources.

<) Balances broveght forward tu ONATOUR' s books ot aceounts at
January 1 19sd drrrered trom those on which 045 had reported
ds at Lecenber $1 1U¢d M net efrect ot these ditferences
was that the opening balance tor combined regserves 1 the
books of ONATOUR wau higher by FBU o0l 3,540 than the tigure
audited oy c&l, The oNATOUR aooountant wWas wiable to eaplain
how thio ditierence Dad arroen.

d) Bank teconioiations nad net been pertormed ds oat December
31 1687 we naed to periorm these reconcilidtions

i

ORI Se Ve s .,

These problems appear to arise because the current acccuntant 1s
' tu run the acceunts and [irance section

insuffictently gqualitied
of UNATCUK. As u consequence the section is poorly run, controls

fore an increased risk that incidences

are weak and there 15 there
ot fraud and error can pass undetected.



Footnote 4

AID is the major source of ONATQUR's funds.

At the time of performing our audit, we pertormed a review of the

financial viability ot ONATGUR. Ihis review 1s documented in 4

Sationd ) de ta Tourbe, Burundi -

', This report conciuded that Moo

CNALCLE s odependent oo the continued
b vt the Kepublie ot

el e thoe poveridnent od

epardate repurt:  "Ottice
tnanctial Vioability Report!
the tilndancia: viabiliry ot

S
N
s

support ot tunds o
Uitete are insutiiclent Proancial

Burundi (CRE} or trom denors.  lhere
Githin MATOLK o finance continted operations....”

resoureey
Phere s no oevidenos gt Uliene add it conar tinds bave been

. ; . v, . L 1 N . o '™ ¥
‘udgcd. The dratt LAncan otatements have, Noweve o, Deel
. |

P | I . e . - [ LI
cUon that the necessary funds wicl be

Focompendat ton no w

ONATOUR managetwent should critically review cash flow projections
£5r the neat tew vears, assess the level of additional funding
that will Le tequited, and identity potential sources of this

tunding.

Discussion

At the time of pertorming our dudit we were also requested to
produce o4 report tu discuss ONATOUK'S tinancial status and

This work was performed
consultant from Price

. i

progress tuwerds tinancial viabilaty.
and the report wds produced by o mdndgement
fston in Natrobi.

Watethouse s consultancy div

The consultuant's wotk was hampered by the poor quality of
available tinancial intormation, which has already been referred

to at tootnote | above.  However, on the basis ot work undertaken

the sonsultant concluded that "o the tinancial viability of

NATOUK 15 dependent on the contiuued support of tunds trom

elther the goverament ot the Keputlye of Hurundi (GRB)  or trom
donurs.  There are fnnuttiolent
ONATCUK ta d upwzufiunu gl tuture Cintdl

investment and replacement progtans.

Pt tal resources withan

thice ot T

we anderstand et CNATC S monagement 1 genvtally dwdre of

Hot vet started to Jdevelop speciiic plans

Phta pGuition, Lut has

to address the oituat o,



1
Footnote

The repavment terms and copditions of the long-term Joan from

"LPOEfYioe dn The du Bupnindi" should be determined.

The dratt balance sheet of ONATOUR as at December 31 1987
includes an amount of FBU 40,741,450 (approximately US 3
302,000) 10 tes Ferm loan pavable to L'Ottice du
The du Burund:

relating o thls
Management Jdo onot Chereiore have

ot ot a4 Long
THY. The repavieent terms aud condicions
Dodn are ot <tewn by ONATCUR S mandayement,

v fonme s olans to omake

- o R v s . P SO . P N - N
Fepavinent. 10 15 a0t pessible o oprediet tarare related cash

o . . - - . M . N

PLOWS Lol to docount tor reLsatel interen!

Recommendat 2 6 Lo 0

GNATOI T G . . : N e oy W iy
ONATCUR' S5 manacerent should begin discussions with the Ministry

$i0s o in order to aetermine how they should account
for the loan. We consider Uhal (ois approach 1s appropriate as
: "Ho1s o4 parectatal organlzation

2

N
.

of Energy and
1t 15 our wnterstanding that vl

heodealt with at mintsterial level.

b

wkliL,fl shaul st

Discussion

The balance sheet of ONATOUR at December 31 1987 includes au
amount due to OTH ot FBU 40,741,450, We understand that this
amount reldtes to the wvalue of plant and equipment taken over by
ONATCUR ant that 1t was oriyinally understood that repayment
shonld be made 1n xind 1.e. peat,

We understand that severdl vedars d4go, In oan attempt to settle the
loan, ONATCUR supplied some peat to OTB. The boilers ot the

latter, howewver, were not suitable for peat tuel and o breakdown

was cdused

There has been no tecent correspondence between ONATOUR and 0TB,
and ONATOUK' S sanagement requested us not to write to OTB to
request clatitication.  ONATOUR s current management do not know
how the loan wili be repatd, and do onot wish to remind OTH ot the
existence of the ioan.
The audit report of the College des Commissaires aux Comptes
(CC0) tor the tuMy qudit Suggests that becaine the amounts 1n

t Y orepresentsd g grant te Gl the amounts should
v,onot oa loal, 1o GHATCUR books.  we
sorted out U ministeriar level.,

P AR S S R T
be treated as o ian

;
recommend tnat thirs problem e


http:p~~l'.in




OFFICE NATIONAL DE 'A TOURBE (ONATOUR)

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 1 DECEMBER 1987

CAPITAL EMPLOYED

al f,.“.xplt_x}
al ol reseive

U oannd Loosd o oasdount

A N A
Ldbita. granty

Lodatio

Ferresented Yy

FINED ASHETS

INTANGIBLE ASBETS

CURKRENT ALLE DY
Neovivables

Inventouries
Cash and Bank

CORRENT LiARILITIRES
Wy
Pavable,

Net Current Ansets

1987

1983

FBU' 000

FBU'000

25,168
47,060
12,300

ECRL.

LRI )
e el B

IR A



OFFICE NATIONAL DE LA TOURBE (ONATOUR)

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1987

1987

(4 years)
FBU’ 000

Sales 240,184
19 )[‘S

Cost of Sales 122,245

GRUSS PROFIT 133,939
Nrrer Income _n9,01s

202,954
Overheads 192,133
Ne* Profit 10,821










































EXHIBIT I

NON FEDERAL AUDIT OF THE
ALTERNATIVE ENERCY: P&AT 11 PROJECT (695-0103)
SUMMARY OF PROJECT DISBURSEMENTS

POR LR tHAL TaR 1934 1985 1986 Total

5% 000
255 245 55 183 56 2,007

Technical Assistance 1059 O] N
Cotdhad it e 557 nt7 a2t 40 69 458 243 2,501
Cetinhatratlon - 100 11 - - 90 = 223

Dlathilhg 39 22 4 10 8 7 - 90
Tuvtion 50 438 59 244 274 47 117 1,233

‘ - - - 100 - - - 100

oAt LwWad

264 411 279 334 - 259 - 1,547

sther Conts
e el bamat ton

St Support Cost

1,154 410 7,999

o~
o
(w2

St 1,960 1,933 1,051 1,029







EXHIBIT III

NON FEDERAL AUDIT OF THE
ALTERNATIVE ENERGY: PEAT [l PROJECT (695-0103)
SUMM.ARY OF ALLOWABLE, DISALLOWABLE
AND QUESTIONABLE EXPENDITURE

FBU Eqohanyge: S Allowable Disallowable Questionablc
YEAR 000 £l :‘_Ll_’:;.'; Lt ey us § L'Si

)

(dppros. )

Peimbursement of local currency costs vid PEIRS

1981-82 20,400 8955 IR LR - 227,872
1943 25 640 89,55 28,347 - - 286,342
1984 33,107 194,79 288,936 - - 288,910
1985 25,244 119.06 212,027 - - 212,027
1986 26,105 116.05 224,940 - - 224,946
1987
(Jan-Mav) 10,522 122,067 85,737 - - 85,737
(Jun-Dec)_ 1h,704 125,33 133,921 125,406 8,515 -
157,850 1,459,781 125,406 8,515 1,325,860
Other expenditure
198087 6,538,871 H,534,.871 - -
L99,057 oot 211 G518 LS00






5

IN RECOMMENDATION NO.3 PLEASE EXPLAIN WHAT IS INTENDED BY TERM
"INDEPENDENTLY EVALUATED".

WE HOPE YoU Finh THESE CoOMMENTS USERUL N FINALIZING YOUR
REPORT. 1 WILL HE IN NALRUB! ON TUESDAY, DECEMEER 13 AND WILL
MAKE A POINT ol TeYING o oskE Yol Wk CAN DIScUsS THIS ALONG
WITH A TOUR F DHe HokIZON OF OUHER MATUERS Ul COMMON INTEREST.

PHILLIPS.






